

No. 06-1431

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CBOCS WEST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, Washington 98185  
(206) 616-3167

CAROLYN SHAPIRO  
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW  
ILLINOIS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY  
565 West Adams Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60661  
(312) 906-5392

CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEEZA M. STRUBEL  
ROBINSON CURLEY &  
CLAYTON, P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive,  
Suite 1700  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 663-3100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. RETALIATION FOR THE EXERCISE OF SECTION 1981 RIGHTS VIOLATES THE STATUTE .....	15
A. Section 1981 Forbids Reprisals Against Individuals For Exercising The Substantive Rights The Statute Protects ....	15
B. The Conduct For Which Humphries Was Fired Constituted An Exercise Of His Section 1981 Rights .....	24
II. SECTION 1981 FORBIDS RACE-BASED RETALIATION .....	31
III. SECTION 1981 FORBIDS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE FOR OPPOSING RACIAL DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY THE STATUTE .....	35
IV. NEITHER SECTION 1981 NOR TITLE VII SHOULD BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING ANY OVERLAP BETWEEN THE TWO STATUTES .....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1991 RE- STORED SECTION 1981's BROAD PRO- TECTION AGAINST RETALIATION.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	13, 41, 44
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehabilitation Hospital</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	9, 34, 49
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Benson v. Little Rock Hilton Inn</i> , 742 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	50
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	30, 31
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	15, 25
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	41, 42
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	38
<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Institute of N.Y.</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	47
<i>English v. General Development Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 628 (N.D. Ill. 1989) .....	52
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	30, 31
<i>Foley v. University of Houston System</i> , 355 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Garcia v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Center</i> , 80 F.R.D. 254 (N.D. Ill. 1978).....	51
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	39
<i>General Building Contractors Association, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	36
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	38
<i>Goff v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982).....	50
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Great American Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	41
<i>Greenwood v. Ross</i> , 778 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1985).....	50
<i>Hart v. Transit Management of Racine, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hill v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber, Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	27
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	13, 35-36, 37, 38
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	2, 11, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	46
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	19
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	30
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	19
<i>Little v. United Technologies</i> , 103 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>London v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand</i> , 644 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	34, 51
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Malhotra v. Cotter &amp; Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	39, 51
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	33, 38
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	29, 51
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Industries, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	50
<i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	10-11, 19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 1 (11th Cir. 1969), <i>rev'd</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1970) .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1970).....	32-33
<i>Pollard v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	42, 43
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....	19
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	42, 47
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' International Association v. Lynn</i> , 488 U.S. 347 (1989).....	10, 20-21, 24
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Associa- tion, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973) .....	36
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	19

## STATE CASE

<i>Duldulao v. St. Mary of Nazareth Hospital Center</i> , 505 N.E.2d 314 (Ill. 1987).....	28
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT

U.S. CONST. amend. XIII, § 2.....	2
-----------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 3106a .....	43
16 U.S.C. § 1702(b).....	43
18 U.S.C. § 246 .....	43
20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13, 38, 39, 43
20 U.S.C. § 1703 .....	43
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	43
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 401, <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 2938 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981a .....	14, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1982 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-3 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9821 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 9849 .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 10504 .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 10604 .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 98581(a)(3).....	44
43 U.S.C. § 1626(g).....	47
43 U.S.C. § 1863 .....	44
45 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i> .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 398 .....	44
47 U.S.C. § 544 .....	44
50 U.S.C. App. § 2407(a)(1)(B) .....	44
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 .....	<i>passim</i>

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

110 Cong. Rec. 7207 (1964) .....	44
110 Cong. Rec. 13650-52 (1964) .....	44
118 Cong. Rec. 3173 (1972) .....	45
118 Cong. Rec. 3370 (1972) .....	46
H.R. 9247, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	44
H.R. REP. NO. 92-238 (1971).....	44
H.R. REP. NO. 102-40 .....	47, 53, 54

## OTHER

Report of C. Shurz, S. EXEC. DOC. NO. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 19 (1865) .....	22
